

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 15, 2016

No. 15-5309

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

WEST VIRGINIA ex rel. Patrick Morrissey,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

CHANNING D. PHILLIPS

United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

LINDSEY POWELL

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7235
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5372*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page:</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	
GLOSSARY	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	3
PERTINENT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Procedural Background	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	10
The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Complaint for Lack of Standing.....	10
A. The Transitional Enforcement Policy Has No Concrete Impact on West Virginia, and the Relief Sought Would Not Have Any Effect on the State.....	10
B. The Cases on Which West Virginia Relies Involved Concrete Injuries to State Interests Not Implicated Here	15
CONCLUSION	22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s):</u>
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	17
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	18, 19
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939)	18
<i>Cutler v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 797 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 10, 11, 12
* <i>Lomont v. O’Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15, 17
<i>Lomont v. Summers</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2001), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Lomont v. O’Neill</i> , 285 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	19
* <i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	19, 20
<i>National Ass’n of Clean Air Agencies v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1221 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 515 U.S. 1 (1995)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	19
* <i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Nuclear Energy Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 373 F.3d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19
* <i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	15, 16
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	19
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	12
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2016 WL 207257 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2016) (No. 15-674).....	19
<i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993)	4, 11

Statutes:

*Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg <i>et seq.</i>).....	3
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(1).....	1, 4, 11
*42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(a)(2).....	1, 4, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-22(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1341	3

Other Authorities:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Health Insurance Market Rules; Rate Review, 78 Fed. Reg. 13,406 (Feb. 27, 2013) 4, 6

Patrick Morrissey, *Why I Sued the President*, National Review Online (Aug. 21, 2014), <http://www.nationalreview.com/article/385900/why-i-sued-president-patrick-morrissey>..... 15
